
















USA 20-SB METRIC  
UM 062 TW / UM 592 TW     15 

SET-UP PROCEDURES 

B) Tape Threading

WARNING! THE KNIFE CONTAINED IN THE TAPE HEAD IS EXTREMELY SHARP. USE  
CAUTION WHEN REMOVING THE BLADE GUARD AND THREADING THE  
TAPE TO AVOID PERSONNEL INJURY.

To thread the Tape Head, no special tools are required. 
•
• Remove the Tape Head by grasping the tape application rollers and lifting 

straight up. 
• Pull approximately twelve (12) inches from the roll and fold in half lengthwise.  

This allows you to thread the tape without it adhering to the guide and clutch 
rollers inside the Tape Head.   

• Follow the tape-threading diagram on the side plate of the HSD� 2000-ETM Tape 
Head.  Refer to your Tape Head manual for further information if required. 

• Turn the blade guard away from the knife in the Tape Head. 
• Cut off the folded tape. 
• Replace the lower Tape Head to its initial position. 

 



USA 20-SB METRIC  
UM 062 TW / UM 592 TW     16 

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS 

Once the HSD� 2000-ET II Tape Heads  (both bottom and top) have been loaded with 
tape and threaded, the machine is ready to process regular slotted cartons.  The 
following instructions are presented in the order recommended for processing cartons 
successfully through the USA 20-SB Carton Sealing machine. 

1. Turn the Width Adjustment Handle to open the drive base in order to allow an 
empty test carton to slide on the machine 

2. Place an empty test carton with the flaps held in closed position onto the 
conveyor rollers. 

3. Adjust the self-centering drive belts by turning the Width Adjustment Handle. 
4. Remove the test carton from the machine. 
5. Ensure that the electrical power is on.   
6. Switch the machine "on" with the start push button. 
7. Process the first carton with the flaps in the closed position. 
8. When the carton exits the Carton Sealer, process the next carton. 

 

WARNING! ENSURE THAT THE OPERATOR'S HANDS ARE AWAY FROM THE MOVING BELTS 
OF THE SIDE DRIVE BASE ASSEMBLY.

Note: Should any problem occur during processing that requires halting the 
 machine, press the red "E-Stop" mushroom button. 

Note: The machine should never be washed down or subjected to  conditions 
 causing condensation on components. 



USA 20-SB METRIC  
UM 062 TW / UM 592 TW     17 

MAINTENANCE 
 

Depending on usage grease acme shaft about in three months intervals. 
Open up drive base by winding handle, apply grease to the acme shaft between the cast 
iron drive base supports, then close the drive base and repeat application to the outside 
of cast iron drive base supports.  Recommended lubricants are: 1st Bacon 325 (ESSO 
brand), 2nd graphite base greases, 3rd standard ball-bearing grease. 
Spray column shaft once a month with silicon based dry film lubricant. This won’t attract 
dust and lint from the surroundings. 
No other lubrication is necessary to operate the machine.



USA 20-SB METRIC  
UM 062 TW / UM 592 TW     18 

TROUBLESHOOTING 

Interpack Carton Sealers are fabricated with high quality components that provide 
trouble-free operation for a long period.  However, should a problem occur, we 
recommend that you consult the following table.  If the problem you encounter is not 
discussed in this table, call Intertape Customer Service Department (see page 2 of this 
document). 
 

TROUBLE POSSIBLE CAUSES SOLUTIONS 

Main power is turned "on" 
and nothing happens. 

Overload protection by 
circuit breaker. 

Check that all circuits are 
"on". 

Cartons are not taped 
properly. 

Tape Head is not 
adjusted correctly. 

Refer to Tape Head 
manual. 



USA 20-SB METRIC  
UM 062 TW / UM 592 TW     19 

RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS LIST 

We recommend that you stock the following spare parts. 

DESCRIPTION ITEM NUMBER RECOMMENDED 
QUANTITY 

2-inch drive belts  UPM0663 2 

Drive pulley  UPM0129EV 2 

Bearing for pulley  UPM0324EV 2 

Linear  bearing  UPM0739EV 2 

Bumpers  UPM0576 16 

Rollers UPM0607 3 

Pivot extension spring UPM1042 2 



USA 20-SB METRIC  
UM 062 TW / UM 592 TW     20 



USA 20-SB METRIC-R02 A-21 
 

APPENDIX A – ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LISTS 

APPENDIX CONTENTS 

CENTERING MECHANISM (illustration)........................................................................ A-22 
 
CENTERING MECHANISM (parts list)............................................................................ A-23 
 
BASE, STRUCTURE (illustration).................................................................................. A-24 
 
BASE, STRUCTURE (parts list)...................................................................................... A-25 
 
DRIVE BASE (illustration)............................................................................................ A-26 
 
DRIVE BASE (parts list)................................................................................................ A-27 
 
TABLE (illustration)..................................................................................................... A-28 
 
TABLE (parts list)......................................................................................................... A-29 
 



USA 20-SB METRIC-R02 A-22 
 

2

1

24

27

22
21

19

4

5
10

9

14

17

26

3

18

15

16

8

7

1213

11
7

25

3

20

6

3

23

28

D

DDG GGG

G

GG

GGG DD

GDGD D



USA 20-SB METRIC-R02 A-23 
 

ITEM NO. QTY. PART NO. DESCRIPTION 

1 2 UPM2217EV Shaft collar  
2 1 UPM0573EV Acme shaft, no handle 
3 3 UPM0620EV Sprocket 
4 4 UPM0523EV Flange bearing SAPFL204-12 
5 4 UPM2198 Bearing spacer 
6 2 UF1540EV Hex nut g5z M10 
7 4 UF1720 Reg f.w.zinc 3/8 bs 
8 1 UPM0640EV Chain tensioner, pin 
9 1 UPM0641 Chain tensionner spacer 

10 1 UPM0631 Chain tensioner, base plate 
11 2 UF1770 L.w.zinc 3/8 
12 1 UF1310EV Bhcs g5z M10×L25 
13 1 UF1315EV Bhcs g5z M10×L30 
14 1 UF0960EV Fhcs hk  M6×L16 
15 1 UF1750 L.w.zinc 1/4 
16 1 UF0630EV Shcs hk  M6×L25 
17 1 UPE0001 Handle foldable 
18 2 UF2210EV Square key zinc  5×5×L20 
19 1 UF2170 Retaining ring 1/2 
20 1 UPM0639 Brass bushing,.5id×.75od×.75lg 
21 1 UPM0618 Chain 35 for usa 2024 sb2 
22 2 UPM0575 Casting-mach’d-1.0-square-ih 
23 16 UF1970 F.w.1/4×5/8×.046 b1526 
24 16 UPM0576 Bumper 
25 16 UF1280 Shcs 1/4-28×3/8 
26 1 UPM0566EV Acme shaft, for handle 
27 2 UPM0574 Casting-mach’d-1.0-square-rh 
28 1 UPM2207 Cap vinyl black 

CENTERING MECHANISM



USA 20-SB METRIC-R02 A-24 
 



USA 20-SB METRIC-R02 A-25 
 

ITEM NO. QTY. PART NO. DESCRIPTION 

1 1 UPM0599EV Outside frame weldment,base 
2 1 UPM2214EV Box elec.abs 10”×7” 
3 10 UF1540 Hex nut g5z 3/8-16 
4 24 UF1770 L.w.zinc 3/8 
5 4 UF1720 Reg f.w.zinc 3/8 bs 
6 23 UF4020 Carriage bolt 3/8-16×1 
7 8 UF0380 Hhcs g5z 1/2-13×1-1/2 
8 4 UPM0620 Leg base assy 
9 4 UPM0847 Leg adjustment 

10 4 UPM0931 Leg friction plate 
11 26 UPM0607 Roller 
12 2 UF1770 Reg f.w.zinc 1/4 bs 
13 4 UF1750 L.w.zinc 1/4 
14 4 UF1500 Hex nut g5z 1/4-20 
15 8 UF4009 Carriage bolt hk 1/4-20×1/2 
16 1 UPM2165 Outlet cover 
17 1 UPM2249 Rear gap filler 
18 1 UPM3815 ET II  insert 2” 
19 4 UF0599 Shcs ¼-20 x 3/8 
20 8 UF1670 Nylon lock nut ¼-20 
21 1 UPM0605 Inlet cover 
22 10 UF4221EV Self tapping screw M5×L16 
23 1 UPM0606 Sliding pad r.h. 
24 1 UPM0609 Sliding pad r.h. 
25 1 UPM0604EV Inside frame weldment,base 

BASE, STRUCTURE



USA 20-SB METRIC-R02 A-26 
 

16

28

23
24

25

10

9

14

8

6

7

11

13

12

5

4

3

2

1

15

22

21

18

19

20

17

29

27

26

OQ PRO DSCRPOU00 SSCS8UP09 DRIPUU0 SQUARCU0 SSS085 U95 BCS 8

U00 SSS8U0 JUC 88 UPM008 DSPRGDR BS9 UPM0 SPRIGOCORP0 UPM00 SORSPR GODRUP05UP09 DRBSCOR RGSDS

U0 SPRGD S005PUP0 BRGPUUP SSDRPUS5 UPM059 DRPUUP0UP09 DRBSRGS DSD8 U00 RGCB SUP88 CRORR

UP009 DRPUSPC RUP89 BBD BDSO RSDU00 CS85 U0950 CS05 8U080 POP RSUP009



USA 20-SB METRIC-R02 A-27 
 

ITEM NO. QTY. PART NO. DESCRIPTION 

1 1 UF1020EV Ss fhcs M6×L30 
2 1 UPM0129EV Drive pulley 
3 1 UF2210EV Square key zinc 5×5×L20 
4 1 UF1340EV SSS M6×L20 
5 3 UF1295EV BHCS M6×L30 
6 1 UF1400 SSS 3/8-16×3 
7 3 UF1610 Hex jam nut zinc 3/8-16 
8 1 UPM0038 Die spring(device base) 
9 1 UPM0112 Spring locator pin 

10 1 UPM0101 Tensionner spring holder 
11 1 UPM0675. 

UPM0697 
Drive base cover right side/left side 

12 1 UF2220 Snap ring (medal) 
13 2 UPM0324EV Bearing, pulley R-12 
14 1 UPM1233 SS idler pulley shaft 
15 1 UPM0259EV Idler pulley 
16 1 UPM0674EV, 

UPM0696EV 
Drive base right side/left side 

17 2 UF1230EV BHCS M6×L10 
18 2 UF1700 Reg f.w.zinc 1/4bs 
19 2 UF1750 L.w.zinc 1/4 
20 2 UF0002EV HHCS  M6×L16 
21 1 UPM0647 Carton retainer 
22 1 UPM0109 Idler pulley spacer 
23 1 UPM1879 Tensionner slide 
24 1 UF1070 FHCS 3/8-16×3/4 
25 2 UF0950 FHCS 1/4-20×5/8 
26 4 UF2080EV Pop rivet S-44 
27 1 UPM0029 Strip uhmw 2”×.3” thick 
28 1 UPM0663 Belt, drive, 2” wide 
29 1 UPM2540EV Motor 1/3hp 

DRIVE  BASE



USA 20-SB METRIC-R02 A-28 
 

2

1

OQP RODSC RIPO5 9000RO R3535



USA 20-SB METRIC-R02 A-29 
 

ITEM NO. QTY. PART NO. DESCRIPTION 

1 5 UPM2231 Roller 24.375”×1.375”od 
2 1 UPM2174 Feed Table 

TABLE (OPTIONAL)




